

EMORY UNIVERSITY
2022-2023 Term Tuition Rates

	Notes	Fall/Spring		Summer	
		Semester Rate	Hourly Rate	Semester Rate	Hourly Rate
Emory College					
Emory College	1	\$28,560	\$2,380	\$28,560	\$1,785
Undergraduate Study Abroad		\$28,560	\$2,380	\$11,400 (8 Hours)	\$1,425
Online Summer School Courses	2	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$1,425
Emory Pre-College Programs: Credit Courses		n/a	n/a	n/a	\$1,785
Emory Pre-College Programs: Non-Credit Courses Two-Week (per course)		n/a	n/a	\$2,917	n/a
Emory Pre-College Programs: Non-Credit Courses Three-Week (per course)		n/a	n/a	\$4,373	n/a
Laney Graduate School					
	3	\$22,900	\$2,544	\$22,900	\$2,544
Goizueta Business School					
Undergraduate Business	1	\$28,560	\$2,380	\$28,560	\$1,785
Traditional MBA Program		\$35,100	\$2,925	\$35,100	\$2,925
Three Semester MBA Program (Continuing Students, Fall & Spring)		\$35,100	\$2,925	n/a	n/a
Three Semester MBA Program (New Students, Summer 2023 Only)		n/a	n/a	\$35,800	\$2,983
Evening MBA Program	4	n/a	\$1,508	n/a	\$1,508
Executive MBA Program (Continuing Students, Fall & Spring)		\$21,746	n/a	\$21,746	n/a
Executive MBA Program (New Students, Fall, Spring & Summer)	5	\$22,000	n/a	\$22,000	n/a
MSBA Business Analytics (Fall & Spring)	6	\$32,150	\$2,740	\$32,150	\$2,740
MSBA Non-Credit Bootcamp	7	n/a	n/a	\$1,025	n/a
MSBA Credit Courses	8	n/a	n/a	n/a	\$2,740
Masters of Analytical Finance (New Program)	9	\$35,500	\$2,960	\$35,500	\$2,960
MAF Non-Credit Bootcamp	7	n/a	n/a	n/a	n/a
School of Law					
JD, JM, LLM, & First-Year SJD		\$31,800	\$2,650	\$0	\$2,650
SJD Tuition (Second Year)		\$1,650	n/a	\$1,650	n/a
SJD Tuition (Third Year)		\$280	n/a	\$280	n/a
MCL - Masters of Comparative Law (Spring & Summer)	10	\$31,800	\$2,650	n/a	\$2,650
JM Online Tuition	11	\$16,667	\$2,083	\$16,667	\$2,083
International Visiting Students	19	\$31,800	n/a	n/a	n/a
Non-Degree Seeking Credits		\$31,800	\$2,650	\$0	\$2,650
School of Medicine					
Medicine	12, 21	\$26,500	\$0	\$0	\$0
Anesthesiology - MMSc (Fall, Spring & Summer)	13, 22	\$18,133	\$2,015	\$18,133	\$2,015
Genetic Counseling-MMSc (Fall, Spring & Summer)	13, 22	\$13,433	\$1,493	\$13,433	\$1,493
Medical Imaging - BMSc	13, 23	\$6,033	\$503	\$6,033	\$503
Physical Therapy - DPT	13, 22	\$13,133	\$1,459	\$13,133	\$1,459
Physician Assistant - MMSc	13, 22	\$15,367	\$1,707	\$15,367	\$1,707
Non-Degree - Anesthesiology	24	n/a	\$800	n/a	\$800
Non-Degree - Genetic Counseling	24	n/a	\$800	n/a	\$800
Non-Degree - Medical Imaging	24	n/a	\$450	n/a	\$450
Non-Degree - Physical Therapy	24	n/a	\$800	n/a	\$800
Non-Degree - Physician Assistant	24	n/a	\$800	n/a	\$800
Graduate Medical Student Resident (All Programs)		\$500	n/a	\$500	n/a
International Visiting Medical Students - Collaborating Institutions (China)	26	\$1,500	n/a	n/a	n/a
Post-Docs & Research Trainees	24, 27, 28	n/a	\$800	n/a	\$800
Physician Assistant - Visiting Students		\$260	n/a	\$260	n/a
Visiting Medical Student Matriculation - Morehouse Students	25, 27	\$260	n/a	\$260	n/a
Visiting Medical Student Matriculation - U.S. & Canadian Students	25, 27	\$260	n/a	\$260	n/a
Visiting Medical Student Matriculation - International Students (Excl. Canada)	20, 27	\$3,600	n/a	\$3,600	n/a
N.H. Woodruff School of Nursing					
Undergraduate: Traditional BSN		\$28,560	\$2,380	\$28,560	\$2,380
Undergraduate ABSN		\$22,810	\$1,901	\$22,810	\$1,901
Graduate: Master of Science in Nursing (MSN)		\$24,260	\$2,022	\$24,260	\$2,022
Graduate: Master of Nursing (MN)		\$23,495	\$1,958	\$23,495	\$1,958
InEmory MSN	14	n/a	\$833	n/a	\$833
Doctor of Nursing Practice		\$20,655	\$1,721	\$20,655	\$1,721
Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist (CRNA)		\$24,915	\$2,076	\$24,915	\$2,076
Post Masters Certificate		\$22,950	\$1,913	\$22,950	\$1,913
DABSN Program	15	n/a	\$1,656	n/a	\$1,656

Special Standing Students		n/a	\$1,912	n/a	\$1,912
Oxford College					
Oxford College	1	\$28,560	\$2,380	\$28,560	\$1,785
Rollins School of Public Health					
Traditional Program (Four Semester Plan)	16	\$18,900	n/a	\$18,900	n/a
Accelerated Program (Three Semester Plan)	16	\$25,300	n/a	\$25,300	n/a
Dual Degree Program		\$29,300	n/a	\$29,300	n/a
Traditional MSPH Program (Four Semester Plan)		\$21,900	n/a	\$21,900	n/a
Executive MPH Program (Six Semester Program)	17	\$12,600	n/a	\$12,600	n/a
Executive MPH Program (Nine Semester Plan)		n/a	\$1,960	n/a	\$1,960
Part-time MPH/MSPH Programs	18	n/a	\$2,370	n/a	\$2,370
Special Standing Students (Non-Degree Seeking)		n/a	\$2,370	n/a	\$2,370
Public Health Certificate Programs		\$18,900	\$2,370	\$18,900	\$2,370
Candler School of Theology					
MDiv, MRL, MRPL, MTS, ThM, ThD		\$12,350	\$1,123	n/a	\$1,123
DMin - Doctor of Ministry		\$6,500	n/a	n/a	n/a

EMORY UNIVERSITY

Student Fees

	Notes	2021-22	2022-23	Increase	
				\$	%
Application Fees					
Emory College		\$75	\$75	\$0	0.0%
Study Abroad Application Fee		\$75	\$75	\$0	0.0%
Emory Pre-College Programs	2	\$70	\$70	\$0	0.0%
Pre-Health Centralized Application Service Fee for Composite Letter		\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%
Laney Graduate School		\$75	\$75	\$0	0.0%
GBS: MSBA Application Fee		\$150	\$150	\$0	0.0%
GBS: Full-time MBA Application Fee		\$175	\$175	\$0	0.0%
GBS: Executive MBA Application Fee (Weekend and Modular)		\$175	\$175	\$0	0.0%
GBS: Evening MBA Application Fee		\$175	\$175	\$0	0.0%
School of Law		\$85	\$85	\$0	0.0%
Oxford College		\$75	\$75	\$0	0.0%
School of Medicine		\$120	\$120	\$0	0.0%
Physical Therapy		\$65	\$65	\$0	0.0%
Anesthesiology		\$65	\$65	\$0	0.0%
Physician Assistant		\$75	\$75	\$0	0.0%
Genetic Counseling - MMSc		\$75	\$75	\$0	0.0%
Medical Imaging		\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%
Visiting Medical Student - International Students (excluding Canada)		\$500	\$500	\$0	0.0%
N.H. Woodruff School of Nursing		\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%
Candler School of Theology		\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%
Athletic Fees Per Semester					
	29				
Undergraduate - Atlanta Campus and Oxford College - Fall Semester	29	\$198	\$202	\$4	2.0%
Undergraduate - Atlanta Campus and Oxford College - Spring Semester	29	\$198	\$202	\$4	2.0%
Graduate - Fall Semester	29	\$150	\$153	\$3	2.0%
Graduate - Spring Semester	29	\$150	\$153	\$3	2.0%
Atlanta Campus - Summer Semester Only	29	\$59	\$60	\$1	1.7%
Activity Fees Per Semester					
	29				
Undergraduate - Atlanta Campus and Oxford College - Fall Semester	29	\$112	\$114	\$2	1.8%
Undergraduate - Atlanta Campus and Oxford College - Spring Semester	29	\$112	\$114	\$2	1.8%
Graduate - Fall Semester	29	\$98	\$99	\$1	1.0%
Graduate - Spring Semester	29	\$98	\$99	\$1	1.0%
General Fees - One-Time					
Transcript Fee (Entering Degree-Seeking and Certificate Students)		\$70	\$70	\$0	0.0%
Orientation Fee (Emory College New Students)		\$205	\$300	\$95	46.3%
Orientation Fee (Continues to Emory College from Oxford College)		\$75	\$75	\$0	0.0%
International Student Welcome Fee (Emory College)		\$240	\$240	\$0	0.0%
BBA Orientation Fee		\$225	\$225	\$0	0.0%
School of Law Incoming Degree Seeking Students Fee		\$150	\$150	\$0	0.0%
Oxford College - Transient Processing Fee		\$100	\$100	\$0	0.0%
Orientation Fee (Oxford College Extended International Student Orientation)		\$700	\$700	\$0	0.0%
Late Graduation Application Fee - Oxford College		\$25	\$25	\$0	0.0%
Orientation Fee (Oxford College New Students)		\$205	\$300	\$95	46.3%
Clinical Administrative Fee - Medical Imaging Allied Health Program		\$100	\$100	\$0	0.0%
Clinical Administrative Fee - Genetic Counseling Allied Health Program		\$120	\$120	\$0	0.0%
N.H. Woodruff School of Nursing Incoming Student Enrollment Fee		\$500	\$500	\$0	0.0%
N.H. Woodruff School of Nursing DABSN One-Time Lab Fee		\$200	\$200	\$0	0.0%
N.H. Woodruff School of Nursing DABSN Immersion Fee		\$1,000	\$1,000	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 405 - Moultrie, GA One-Time Fee		\$150	\$150	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 609 MN - Moultrie, GA One-Time Fee		\$150	\$150	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 590 - Moultrie, GA One-Time Fee		\$150	\$150	\$0	0.0%

NRSG 527 - Moultrie, GA One-Time Fee	\$150	\$150	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 609 MN - Bahamas One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 676 MN - Bahamas One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 315 MN - Bahamas One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 432 MN - Bahamas One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 431 MN - Bahamas One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 609 MN - California One-Time Fee	\$300	\$300	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 676 MN - California One-Time Fee	\$300	\$300	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 315 MN - California One-Time Fee	\$300	\$300	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 432 MN - California One-Time Fee	\$300	\$300	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 431 MN - California One-Time Fee	\$300	\$300	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 609 MN - Haiti One-Time Fee	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 676 MN - Haiti One-Time Fee	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 315 MN - Haiti One-Time Fee	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 432 MN - Haiti One-Time Fee	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 431 MN - Haiti One-Time Fee	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 590 - Haiti One-Time Fee	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 609 MN - Kingston, Jamaica One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 676 MN - Kingston, Jamaica One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 315 MN - Kingston, Jamaica One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 432 MN - Kingston, Jamaica One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 431 MN - Kingston, Jamaica One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 609 MN - Montego Bay, Jamaica One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 676 MN - Montego Bay, Jamaica One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 315 MN - Montego Bay, Jamaica One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 432 MN - Montego Bay, Jamaica One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 431 MN - Montego Bay, Jamaica One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 590 - Montego Bay, Jamaica One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 609 MN - Mexico One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 676 MN - Mexico One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 315 MN - Mexico One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 432 MN - Mexico One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 431 MN - Mexico One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 590 - Mexico One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 590 - Peru One-Time Fee	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 590 - Guatemala One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 590 - West Virginia One-Time Fee	\$200	\$200	\$0	0.0%
NRSG 590 - Trinidad One-Time Fee	\$600	\$600	\$0	0.0%
Rollins School of Public Health First Semester Fee for Degree Seeking	\$350	\$350	\$0	0.0%
Candler School of Theology Incoming Student Enrollment Fee	\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%

General Fees Per Semester

Health and Wellness Fee	29	\$94	\$98	\$4	4.3%
Emory College Transient Student Fee (International and Domestic)		\$100	\$100	\$0	0.0%
Emory College of Arts and Sciences Resident Fee		\$85	\$85	\$0	0.0%
Emory Pre-College Program Fee - Short Courses - Commuter (per 2 week session)		\$375	\$375	\$0	0.0%
Emory Pre-College Program Fee - Short Courses - Commuter (per 3 week session)		\$550	\$550	\$0	0.0%
Emory Pre-College Program Fee - Short Courses - Commuter (per 4 week session)		\$725	\$725	\$0	0.0%
Emory Pre-College Program Fee - Short Courses - Residential (per 2 week session)		\$1,673	\$1,693	\$20	1.2%
Emory Pre-College Program Fee - Short Courses - Residential (per 3 week session)		\$2,514	\$2,544	\$30	1.2%
Emory Pre-College Program Fee - Short Courses - Residential (per 4 week session)		\$3,384	\$3,425	\$41	1.2%
Emory Pre-College Program Fee - Lab Fee (per 1 week session)		\$25	\$25	\$0	0.0%
Emory Pre-College Program Fee - Lab Fee (per 2 week session)		\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%
Emory Pre-College Program Fee - Lab Fee (per 3 week session)		\$75	\$75	\$0	0.0%
Film 107, 207, 208, 213, 300, 307, 308, 387, 479, 498R, 576, 585 Course Fee		\$125	\$125	\$0	0.0%
Music 310 Course Fee		\$450	\$450	\$0	0.0%
Music 320 Course Fee		\$450	\$450	\$0	0.0%
Music 390 Course Fee		\$450	\$450	\$0	0.0%
Music 490 Course Fee (honors students)		\$750	\$750	\$0	0.0%
Music 490 Course Fee (non-honors students)		\$650	\$650	\$0	0.0%
Semester Study Abroad Program Fee (non-Emory programs)		\$900	\$900	\$0	0.0%
Summer Study Abroad Program Fee (non-Emory programs)		\$350	\$350	\$0	0.0%

Summer Online Technology Fee	\$75	\$75	\$0	0.0%
Theater Studies 130 Course Fee	\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%
Theater Studies 190 Course fee (Fresh Seminar (if design class))		\$40	\$40	n/a
Theater Studies 230 Course Fee	\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%
Theater Studies 331 Course Fee	\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%
Theater Studies 289R Course Fee (Metal working)	\$100	\$100	\$0	0.0%
Theater Studies 289R Course Fee (Stage Makeup)	\$80	\$80	\$0	0.0%
Theater Studies 335 Course Fee (Scenic Painting)		\$60	\$60	n/a
Theater Studies 332 Course Fee (Set Design)		\$50	\$50	n/a
Art History/Visual Arts 103, 105, 109, 111, 112, 122, 205, 209, 230, 325, 335, 385R Course Fee		\$40	\$40	n/a
Laney Graduate School Enrollment Fee	\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%
LITS: Technology Fee - Laney Graduate School	\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%
Executive MBA Program Fee	\$2,000	\$2,000	\$0	0.0%
MSBA Program Fee	\$1,250	\$1,250	\$0	0.0%
Full-Time MBA Program Fee (Degree Seeking Only)	\$750	\$750	\$0	0.0%
Evening MBA Program Fee	\$500	\$500	\$0	0.0%
Master of Analytical Finance Program Fee		\$1,250	\$1,250	n/a
Law School Online Program Fee	\$250	\$250	\$0	0.0%
Oxford College Parking Fee	\$250	\$250	\$0	0.0%
Clinical Administrative Fee - Medicine	\$75	\$75	\$0	0.0%
Clinical Administrative Fee - Anesthesiology Allied Health Program	\$175	\$175	\$0	0.0%
Clinical Administrative Fee - DPT Allied Health Program	\$75	\$130	\$55	73.3%
Clinical Administrative Fee - PA Allied Health Program	\$85	\$85	\$0	0.0%
Student Immunization and Disability Fee - Medicine	\$125	\$125	\$0	0.0%
Student Immunization and Disability Fee - Anesthesiology Allied Health Program	\$125	\$125	\$0	0.0%
Student Immunization and Disability Fee - DPT Allied Health Program	\$125	\$125	\$0	0.0%
Student Immunization and Disability Fee - PA Allied Health Program	\$125	\$125	\$0	0.0%
Student Immunization and Disability Fee - Genetic Counseling Allied Health Program	\$125	\$125	\$0	0.0%
Student Immunization and Disability Fee - Medical Imaging Allied Health Program	\$125	\$125	\$0	0.0%
Technology Fee - Medicine	\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%
Technology Fee - DPT Allied Health Program	\$85	\$85	\$0	0.0%
Technology Fee - PA Allied Health Program	\$70	\$70	\$0	0.0%
Technology Fee - Medical Imaging Allied Health Program	\$75	\$75	\$0	0.0%
Technology Fee - Anesthesiology Allied Health Program	\$150	\$150	\$0	0.0%
Technology Fee - Genetic Counseling Allied Health Program	\$65	\$65	\$0	0.0%
Housing Fee - Clinical Training - PA Allied Health Program	\$325	\$325	\$0	0.0%
Housing Fee - Clinical Training - Anesthesiology Allied Health Program	\$450	\$450	\$0	0.0%
NHWSO DABS Program Fee (Online)	\$250	\$250	\$0	0.0%
Technology Fee - N.H. Woodruff School of Nursing (Technology and Simulation)	\$150	\$150	\$0	0.0%
Rollins School of Public Health Graduate Student Resident Fee	\$1,100	\$1,100	\$0	0.0%
Rollins School of Public Health Graduate Field Experience Fee	\$50	\$50	\$0	0.0%
Theology Candidate Fee	\$85	\$85	\$0	0.0%
Theology ThD Clinical Fee	\$500	\$500	\$0	0.0%

Notes

<u>Number</u>	<u>Description</u>
1	Full fall/spring semester rate and hourly rate are based on 12 hours. Full summer semester rate and hourly rate are based on 16 hours.
2	Rate may also be applied to undergraduate students enrolled in other Emory schools, including Goizueta Business School BBA students
3	PhD students in the Laney Graduate School also enroll in the summer term, typically enrolled in research hours, for student tracking purposes in compliance with the school's continuous enrollment policy. Full fall/spring semester rate and hourly rate are based on 9 hours. Full summer semester rate and hourly rate are based on 9 hours.
4	Goizueta Business School's Evening MBA program annual rate based on 54 credits divided evenly over the standard eight (8) semester program. Annual student rates and degree completion date will vary based on their actual enrollment. Rate increasing from \$1,486 per credit hour to \$1,508 per credit hour.
5	Executive MBA Program (New) begun in 2020-2021 AY. Full program fee shown here as students are guaranteed the rate for the duration of the program; billed in multiple installments. This program replaces the Modular and Weekend MBA formats; no new students enrolled in these former programs after 2019-2020 AY.
6	Fall & Spring shown, summer charge at same semester rate
7	New students begin this program in the summer term. Entering students beginning in Summer 2023 will be charged the flat rate for the non-credit bootcamp.
8	New students begin this program in the summer term. Entering students beginning in Summer 2023 will be charged the per credit hour rate for credit courses in Summer/Pre-Fall.
9	Fall & Spring shown, summer charge at same semester rate
10	Master's in Comparative Law (MCL) offered in partnership with an international institution. Students spend Fall semester taking eight (8) credit hours at partner institution and Spring and Summer semesters taking 16 credit hours at Emory Law. Upon successful completion, students are awarded an MCL degree from Emory Law.
11	Online Juris Master (JM) total program cost of \$62,500 for 30 credit hours. Annual rate of \$50,000 based on 24 credit hours at \$2,083 per credit hour.
12	Medical students have the option to enroll for an additional year beyond the standard four-year enrollment but will not be assessed tuition for that year.
13	Allied Health Programs tuition rates are based upon market conditions. Students in these programs are non-traditional.
14	The InEmory MSN program is only applicable to those students who graduated from the InEmory BSN. The Annual Cost of the program supports 9 credits over the course of 12 months. Any additional credits taken will be assessed a per credit fee of \$833.
15	The total cost of the program is based on 48 credit hours over 3 semesters. (Per credit hour rate = \$1,656)
16	All students in the traditional, accelerated, or dual degree program plans are responsible for the total tuition of their program (semesters x semester rate). During summer semesters, the part-time MPH/MSPH rate applies when students take additional coursework above and beyond the 2, 3 or 4 semester program plans and/or enroll in 8 credit hours or less.
17	Executive MPH program will offer a fixed fee rate for students who enroll in a 6 semester program taking at least 6 credit hours per semester. Students who cannot commit to 6 credits per semester will enroll part-time and pay the credit hour rate.
18	Students enrolled in 8 credit hours or less will be charged at the per credit hour rate. Students enrolled in 9 credit hours or more will shift to the Traditional Program full charge.
19	These international baccalaureate students in law will be attending Emory Law for one semester as part of their requirements to earn their international law degree.

- 20 Students will be charged \$3,600 for each 4-week elective orientaton. These students will not be charged any Athletic Fees, Activity Fees, or General Fees by the University or School of Medicine.
- 21 Students enrolled in this program are charged tuition and University and School of Medicine mandatory fees only during the fall and spring semester, even if they enroll in the summer semester. Students in this program are not assessed any charges in summer semesters.
- 22 Full semester rate and hourly rate are based on 9 credit hours.
- 23 Full semester rate and hourly rate are based on 12 credit hours.
- 24 Students will be charged a credit hour rate based on the number of enrolled hours.
- 25 Students will be charged one-time per semester. Students may enroll in a maximum of two clinical rotations in a one semester period.
- 26 This charge is applicable to international collaborative medical school students involved in Emory research for two years. The rate is assessed only for the fall and spring semesters, even if they enroll in the summer semester. Students in this program are not assessed any charges in summer semesters.
- 27 These students will not be charged any Athletic Fees, Activity Fees, or General Fees from the University or School of Medicine. Excludes Research Trainees.
- 28 This would include Post-Docs, Trainees, Fellows, Participants, and Scholars on F, K, and T grants who are required to take the Responsible Conduct of Research ethics training course.
- 29 Only schools and programs that have received approval for fee waivers from Campus Life may waive these fees. The list of approved waivers is provided on the Approved Campus Life Fee Waivers list.

Approved Campus Life Fee Waivers

Approved 2022-2023 Waivers

<u>School</u>	<u>Program</u>	<u>Student Activity Fee</u>	<u>Health & Wellness Fee</u>	<u>Athletics & Recreation Fee</u>
University	ARCHE Students	Yes	Yes	Yes
University	Atlanta Theological Association Students	Yes	Yes	Yes
Emory College	Online Summer School Courses	n/a	No	Yes
Emory College	Students Studying Abroad	No	No	Yes
Emory College	Pre-College Program Students taking non-credit courses only	n/a	Yes	Yes
Emory College	Pre-College Program Students taking for-credit courses	n/a	No	No
Goizueta Business School	Students Studying Abroad	No	No	Yes
Goizueta Business School	Full-Time MBA Students taking Summer classes that run a few days	No	No	Yes
Laney Graduate School	Tuition Paid Students	Yes	No	Yes
School of Medicine	Medicine Summer Enrollment	n/a	Yes	Yes
School of Medicine	Medicine Beyond 4th Year	No	No	No
School of Medicine	Allied Health; Special Standing / Non- Degree Students in Medical Imaging	No	No	Yes
School of Medicine	Allied Health; Special Standing / Non- Degree Students in Other Allied Health Programs	No	No	Yes
School of Medicine	Allied Health; Special Standing / Non- Degree Students; Post-Doc Students	Yes	Yes	Yes
School of Medicine	Visiting Medical Students (Includes US, Canada, Morehouse, International Visiting Research Students from Collaborating Institutions, and Other Visiting International Medical Students	Yes	Yes	Yes
School of Medicine	Visiting Medical Students from Collaborating Institutions in China	No	No	No
School of Medicine	Visiting Medical Students; Summer; Research Students from Collaborating Institutions	n/a	Yes	Yes
NHW School of Nursing	DABSN Program	No	No	Yes
Rollins School of Public Health	Graduate Field Experience	Yes	Yes	Yes

EMORY UNIVERSITY
Auxiliary Services - Residence Halls

Housing Rates - Atlanta Campus

Rate	Description	Per Semester		Per Academic Year		Annual Increase	
		2021-22	2022-23	2021-22	2022-23	\$	%
Traditional Residence Halls/Sorority Lodges/Fraternity Houses							
Single Room	<i>One student in one bedroom</i>	\$4,977	\$5,301	\$9,954	\$10,602	\$648	6.5%
Double Room	<i>Two students share one bedroom</i>	\$4,627	\$4,835	\$9,254	\$9,670	\$416	4.5%
Super Single	<i>One student in a double bedroom occupied as a single bedroom</i>	\$6,276	\$6,370	\$12,552	\$12,740	\$188	1.5%
Triple Room	<i>Three students share one bedroom</i>	\$4,457	\$4,658	\$8,914	\$9,316	\$402	4.5%
Apartments - Clairmont Tower							
Shared Bedroom	<i>1, 2 and 3 bedroom apartments with each bedroom occupied by 2 people. Shared living room, bathroom, kitchen space, and balcony.</i>	\$4,731	\$5,015	\$9,462	\$10,030	\$568	6.0%
Single (Full Size) - 1BR	<i>1 bedroom apartment occupied by 1 person with a full size bed. Apartment has living room, efficiency kitchen, and does not have a balcony.</i>	\$5,916	\$6,123	\$11,832	\$12,246	\$414	3.5%
Single (Full Size) - 3BR	<i>Private bedroom with a full size bed within a 3-bedroom apartment. Shared living room, bathroom, kitchen, and balcony</i>	\$5,463	\$5,763	\$10,926	\$11,526	\$600	5.5%
Super Single Apartment - 1BR	<i>Apartment for 2 people occupied by 1 person. Includes private bathroom, living room, kitchen space, and balcony</i>	\$6,250	\$6,531	\$12,500	\$13,062	\$562	4.5%
Super Single Apartment - 2BR	<i>Bedroom for 2 people occupied by 1 person in a private bedroom with private bathroom. Shared living room, kitchen, and balcony</i>	\$5,463	\$5,682	\$10,926	\$11,364	\$438	4.0%
Apartments - Clairmont URC - Buildings A-D							
	<i>Apartment includes 4 single bedrooms and two bathrooms with shared living room and kitchen. Laundry in unit.</i>	\$5,304	\$5,596	\$10,608	\$11,192	\$584	5.5%
Apartments - Clairmont CRC - Buildings E-H							
1 Bedroom Apartment	<i>Apartment includes private bedroom and private bathroom. Laundry in unit.</i>	\$6,659	\$6,892	\$13,318	\$13,784	\$466	3.5%
2 Bedroom Apartment (per bedroom)	<i>2 and 3 bedroom units include shared living room and kitchen.</i>	\$5,778	\$6,154	\$11,556	\$12,308	\$752	6.5%
3 Bedroom Apartment (per bedroom)		\$5,778	\$6,154	\$11,556	\$12,308	\$752	6.5%
Housing Rates - Oxford Campus							
Residence Halls/Sorority/Fraternity Lodges/Houses							
Single Room	<i>One student in one bedroom</i>	\$4,977	\$5,301	\$9,954	\$10,602	\$648	6.5%
Double Room	<i>Two students share one bedroom</i>	\$4,627	\$4,835	\$9,254	\$9,670	\$416	4.5%
Triple Room	<i>Three students share one bedroom</i>	\$4,457	\$4,658	\$8,914	\$9,316	\$402	4.5%

EMORY UNIVERSITY
Auxiliary Services - Dining

Atlanta Campus

The cost per semester for the following meal plans are budgeted for 2022-23 assuming a minimum rate of pay of \$15/hr.

Plan	Number of Meals	2022-23 Dooley		Per Semester		Per Academic Year		Annual Increase	
		Dollars	2021-22	2022-23	2021-22	2022-23	\$	%	
A	Unlimited, Meal Exchange	\$150	\$3,525	\$3,673	\$7,049	\$7,346	\$297	4.2%	
B	100 Meals per semester, Meal Exchange	\$650	\$2,458	\$2,561	\$4,916	\$5,122	\$206	4.2%	
C	130 Meals per semester, Meal Exchange	\$450	\$2,515	\$2,621	\$5,030	\$5,242	\$212	4.2%	
D	180 Meals per semester	\$0	\$2,063	\$2,150	\$4,126	\$4,299	\$173	4.2%	
F	Dooley Dollars	\$500	\$500	\$500	\$1,000	\$1,000	\$0	0.0%	
G	Dooley Dollars	\$700	\$700	\$700	\$1,400	\$1,400	\$0	0.0%	
H	Dooley Dollars - Medical Appeals Plan	\$1,100	\$1,100	\$1,100	\$2,200	\$2,200	\$0	0.0%	
K	Kosher Dining, 11 catered meals per week	\$150	\$3,525	\$3,673	\$7,050	\$7,346	\$296	4.2%	

First year students are limited to Plan A or K. Second year students are limited to Plan A, B, C, D or K. Upperclassmen and Graduate Students may choose any plan.

Dooley Dollars allow students to enjoy on campus meals outside of the main dining hall.

Option H is available for medical exceptions, Upperclassmen and Graduate students only.

The Kosher plan price was adjusted to equal the unlimited meal plan to ensure that students with different dietary guidelines get consistent and equitable pricing.

Oxford Campus

Plan	Number of Meals	2022-23 Dooley		Per Semester		Per Academic Year		Annual Increase	
		Dollars	2021-22	2022-23	2021-22	2022-23	\$	%	
A	Unlimited, Meal Exchange	\$100	\$3,525	\$3,673	\$7,049	\$7,346	\$297	4.2%	
B	Block 210, Meal Exchange	\$125	\$3,047	\$3,175	\$6,094	\$6,350	\$256	4.2%	
C	Block 130 Meal Exchange	\$100	\$2,315	\$2,412	\$4,630	\$4,824	\$194	4.2%	
D	Block 50, Commuter	\$75	\$904	\$942	\$1,808	\$1,884	\$76	4.2%	

With the increased dining options at Oxford College, Unlimited Plans rates were aligned with the Atlanta Campus .

First Year Students are required to choose Plan A

Second Year Students may choose Plan A, B or C

Commuter students may choose plan D